
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 10 March 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

Remote 
------ 

Public meeting  

(13.30 - 13.55) 

1 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for 

the Committee meeting 

(13.30 - 13.35)   

 

2 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(13.35)   

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.35 - 13.40)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)586 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) 

(No. 2) Order 2025  

 (Pages 1 - 2) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/nzcbxt15/sub-ld16991-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/e2edydn2/sub-ld16991-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.2 SL(6)587 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2025  

 (Pages 3 - 5) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language to the Llywydd, 11 February 2025 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.40 – 13.45)   

 

4.1 SL(6)585 - The Food (Promotion and Presentation) (Wales) Regulations 2025 

 (Pages 6 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 4 - Report 

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 5 - Welsh Government response 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.45 – 13.50)   

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial 

groups 

 (Pages 9 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

https://senedd.wales/media/ggrfysgf/sub-ld16992-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/laely1yg/sub-ld16992-em-e.pdf


 

 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Inter-Ministerial Group for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, 3 March 2025 

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee, 5 March 2025 

6 Papers to note 

(13.50 – 13.55)   

 

6.1 Correspondence from the House of Lords International Agreements 

Committee to the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and 

Development Affairs 

 (Pages 12 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 8 - Letter from the House of Lords International 

Agreements Committee to the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth 

and Development Affairs, 27 February 2025 

6.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to 

the Llywydd: Bus Services (No 2) Bill 

 (Pages 19 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and 

North Wales to the Llywydd, 5 March 2025 

6.3 General correspondence to note 

 (Pages 21 - 28)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 10 - Letter to the First Minister, 4 March 2025 

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 11 - Letter to the Secretary of State for Wales, 4 March 

2025 

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 12 - Letter to the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster 

and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations, 4 March 2025 

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 13 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for 



 

 

Delivery: Consolidation of planning law, 19 February 2025 

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 14 - Letter to the Chairs’ Forum: Representation on 

interparliamentary bodies, 30 January 2025 

6.4 Correspondence from the Independent Water Commission: Call for Evidence 

 (Pages 29 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Independent Water Commission, 5 

March 2025 

6.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Report on the Legislation 

(Procedure, Publication and Repeals) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 34 - 37)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Business Committee, 6 March 

2025 

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 17 - Letter to the Business Committee, 28 February 

2025 

6.6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 4) on 

the Great British Energy Bill 

 (Pages 38 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 18 - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.55)   

 

Private meeting  

(13.55 - 14.00) 

8 Forward Work Programme 

(13.55 – 14.00)   



   
 

 

SL(6)586 – The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading 

Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2025 

Background and Purpose 

The UK Emissions Trading Scheme (“ETS”) was established by the Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

Trading Scheme Order 2020 as a UK-wide greenhouse gas emissions trading scheme, to 

encourage cost-effective emissions reductions from the power, industry, and aviation sectors.  

It was designed jointly by the four governments in the United Kingdom who jointly operate 

the ETS as the UK ETS Authority (“the Authority”), replacing the UK’s participation in the EU 

ETS. It contributes to the UK’s emissions reduction targets and net zero goal, as well as the 

emissions reduction pathway in Wales. 

The ETS incentivises decarbonisation by requiring operators to purchase allowances, which 

they must monitor, report on and surrender. The ETS runs for 10 years and is split across two 

allocation periods, being 2021-2025 and 2026-2030. During those periods, some operators 

are eligible for free allocation of allowances for greenhouse gas emissions (“FA”). 

In December 2023, the Authority opened a 12-week consultation entitled “UK 
[...]
 or laid bilingually. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

26 February 2025 

 

 

Pack Page 2



   
 

 

SL(6)587 – The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2025 

Background and Purpose 

The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (the “LDT Act”) establishes and sets out the 

framework and operational arrangements for landfill disposals tax (“LDT”), which replaced 

UK landfill tax in Wales.   

These Regulations prescribe the standard rate, lower rate and unauthorised disposals rate for 

LDT, which will apply to taxable disposals made on or after 1 April 2025. 

The rates from 1 April 2025 are as follows: 

- The standard rate is £126.15 per tonne (increased from £103.70 per tonne), 

- The lower rate is £6.30 per tonne (increased from £3.30 per tonne), and 

- The unauthorised disposals rate is £189.25 per tonne (increased from £155.55 

per tonne). 

Taxable disposals made on or after 1 April 2024 but before 1 April 2025 will remain subject 

to rates set by the Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Amendment) and Tax Collection and 

Management (Wales) Act 2016 (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024. 

Procedure 

Made Affirmative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd must approve the Regulations within 28 days (excluding any days when the 

Senedd is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were made 

for them to continue to have effect. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following 2 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1.
[...]
 21.4A is relevant and 
the Business Committee may establish and publish a timetable for the responsible committee 
or committees to report. It may be helpful to know that I intend to hold the plenary debate for 
this item of subordinate legislation on 11 March 2025.  
 
I am copying this letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip, 
Mike Hedges MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Peredur 
Owen Griffiths MS, Chair of the Finance Committee, Siwan Davies, Director of Senedd 
Business, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head of 
Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 5

mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Llywydd@senedd.wales


   
 

 

SL(6)585 – The Food (Promotion and Presentation) 

(Wales) Regulations 2025 

Background and Purpose 

The Food (Promotion and Presentation) (Wales) Regulations (“these Regulations”) restrict the 

promotion by location and volume price of high fat, sugar and salt (HFSS) products in Wales.  

The restrictions will prevent medium and large retailers (with 50 or more employees) that sell 

food or drink in Wales from displaying HFSS products at key locations in store or online, and 

from offering those products as part of a volume price promotion. The 13 categories of 

specified food are listed in Schedule 1 to these Regulations.  

Qualifying businesses in the retail and out of home sector will also be prohibited from 

offering a free refill promotion on sugar-sweetened drinks.  

The Welsh Government consulted on these regulations last year, and state that these 

regulations are a crucial step in delivering the ambitions in the Healthy Weight: Healthy 

Wales strategy. The Welsh Government’s Explanatory Memorandum to t
[...]
t of this 

instrument. 

3. Standing Order 21.3((ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

These Regulations are set to come into force on 26 March 2026, subject to Senedd approval. 

These Regulations are largely aligned with those in place in England. The Food (Promotion 

and Placement) (England) Regulations 2021 came into force on 1 October 2022, with some 

provisions relating to volume price promotions (including free drink refills) due to come into 

force on 1 October 2025. The Scottish Government has recently consulted to seek views on 

the detail of proposed regulations to restrict the promotion of HFSS foods, but such 

regulations have not yet been introduced. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to both technical reporting points only. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 3 March 2025 and reports to the 

Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 7



Government Response: The Food (Promotion and Presentation) (Wales) 

Regulations 2025 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:   The Welsh Government is grateful to the 

Committee for identifying this minor point in the English text. We accept the point 

raised and will be making the correction identified in the table annexed to this response 

prior to the making of the Regulations. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 2:   The point is gratefully noted. The Welsh 

Government considers it is clear from the reading of paragraphs 2(1) and 5(1) of 

Schedule 2 to the Regulations that the final notice is a notice imposing a fixed 

monetary penalty. The Welsh Government therefore considers that, in respect of 

paragraph 13 of Schedule 2, it is clear from the text ‘a notice imposing a fixed monetary 

penalty’ that this relates to the final notice. This approach has been used in other SIs 

made under the Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008. The Welsh 

Government does not consider an amendment is required, as, in the circumstances, 

the legal meaning is clear. 

 

 

Technical drafting corrections to be made prior to the making of the Regulations 

 

 
CORRECTIONS MADE TO THE 
WELSH TEXT PRIOR TO MAKING 
 

 
CORRECTIONS MADE TO THE 
ENGLISH TEXT PRIOR TO MAKING 

 
Rheoliadau Bwyd (Hyrwyddo a 
Chyflwyno) (Cymru) 2025 

 
The Food (Promotion and 
Presentation) (Wales) Regulations 
2025 
 

 
 
 
N/A 

 
In regulation 15, the title of the 
legislation ‘the Regulatory Sanctions 
and Enforcement Act 2008’ will be 
changed to ‘the Regulatory 
Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008’. 
 

 

Pack Page 8



Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid 
Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 
Change & Rural Affairs 
 
 

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: PO/HIDCC/0073/25 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 

Chair  

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 
 

3 March 2025  
 

Dear Mike, 

 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to let you know 

that the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs will be held on 10 

March. I will be representing the Welsh Government.  

 

The meeting is expected to focus on the circular economy, animal diseases, discussion on a 

potential UK-EU sanitary and phytosanitary agreement, the Border Target Operating Model, 

and the impact of the Internal Market Act on the EFRA sector. I will update you on 

discussions, and a communique will be issued, after the meeting. 

 

I have also copied this letter to the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee and the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 
 

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales


Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 
 
 

5 March 2025 
 

Dear Mike, 
 
I can confirm that the Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) meeting was 
held in Cardiff on 27 February. A communique has been published following the meeting: 
Finance: Interministerial St
[...]
f Bay   
Cardiff   
CF99 1SN   

Email - Llywydd@senedd.wales  

5 March 2025 

Annwyl Elin, 

The UK Government introduced their Bus Services (No 2) Bill (the Bill) to the House of 
Lords, on 17 December 2024. At the same time Wales has been working on the introduction 
of its own Bus Services (Wales) Bill in the Senedd in March 2025. 

My officials have been working with UK Government officials to determine where there may 
be cross-over and where there may be divergence. The UK bill was introduced at pace with 
the intention of applying in England only. The initial competency analysis by the UK was 
that all elements were reserved and no Legislative Consent Memorandum was required. 

Up to now I have only received Ministerial correspondence from Simon Lightwood MP, 
Minister for Local Transport about the Bill’s introduction, there has been no other 
correspondence on specific details.  

As the two bills cover many similar areas relating to bus operators, there are other areas of 
difference and focus, some of which may trigger an LCM. My officials have noted that some 
measures in the UK Bill do apply or have some effect in regard to Wales. I intend to have 
discussions with the UK Minister to determine the appropriateness of the effect. Whilst 
those conversations are ongoing, I will not bring forward an LCM in relation to the provisions 
which may be disapplied for Wales. I will of course confirm with the Senedd the outcome of 
those discussions and any amendments made, including through the legislative consent 
process where relevant. Notwithstanding these discussions, we do expect limited provision 
to remain in this Bill which will require the Senedd’s consent, and I will be bringing forward 

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales


an LCM on that basis. This is expected to be incidental impact as a result of the nature of 
cross-border bus services and does not amount to substantiv
[...]
 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

19 February 2025 

  

Dear Julie 

Consolidation of planning law 

Thank you for your letter dated 4 February 2025, in which you responded to questions the 

Committee asked on 23 January 2025. The Committee considered your response at its meeting on 10 

February 2025. 

First, the Committee is grateful to you for providing details of the expected sizes of both planned 

consolidation Bills. 

The Committee also noted that it is your intention to engage formally with the Business Committee 

“much nearer to the time of likely introduction” of the Bills. We are aware that the Business 

Committee considered our exchange of correspondence on 11 February 2025. We recognise that it 

will be a decision for the Business Committee on how and when it wishes to discuss with you the 

procedures that will be required to support scrutiny of both consolidation Bills in parallel. For our part, 

we intend to continue to draw relevant matters to the Business Committee’s attention to assist it in 

this engagement. 

In your letter you confirm that your current intention is to introduce both consolidation Bills in 

September. You also state that it is your “intention to make available to Senedd Members a draft of 

the main Bill, and hopefully also the consequential provisions Bill, in June”. While we welcome the 

constructive spirit behind this intention, the Committee has some concerns with the Government’s 

proposed timetable for this important work. 

You will be aware that the Welsh Government’s first Consolidation Bill – the Historic Environment 

(Wales) Bill – was introduced to the Senedd in July 2022. That Bill, in line with the Committee’s 

recommendation, was the subject of only a single amending stage following the Committee’s initial 

Julie James MS 

Counsel General and Mini
[...]
 an eight-week Call for 
Evidence. Aside from nationalisation, which governments have ruled out, everything 
is on the table. 
 

There have been achievements since privatisation.  Environmental standards have 
improved. We are a world leader in the safety and purity of our drinking water and 
sanitation. And water bills have been held down in real terms for many years. 
  
However, the current system is clearly not working. We face a major challenge in 
restoring trust in the sector and equipping it to face future demands. The public is 
rightly angry about the condition of many of our rivers and coasts.  Investors 
increasingly view the sector as high risk. Companies struggle with the complexity of 
the regulatory system.  Economic growth is held back because the system lacks 
capacity. And, as the costs of providing safe water and sanitation inevitably rises with 
climate change, higher environmental standards and replacement of ageing 
infrastructure, bill payers need to know they will get what they pay for. 
 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 6.4

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/independent-water-commission/independent-commission-on-the-water-sector-regulat/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/independent-water-commission/independent-commission-on-the-water-sector-regulat/


In releasing the Call for Evidence, the Commission is seeking views from a wide range 
of groups to support its recommendations. The full Call for Evidence is available on 
Defra’s consultation portal, Citizen Space. It includes a shorter but comprehensive 
Executive Summary. The Executive Summary and Call for Evidence questions have 
been translated into Welsh, which are available at the same link.  
 
I also attach to this letter a very short summary of the key issues on which we are 
seeking evidence and five key questions that we are posing. We’d be grateful for your 
engagement with the consultation, including highlighting it to your constituents where 
appropriate. We encourage responses through Defra’s online consultation tool, Citizen 
Space. Other options to participate include submission of response by email or post, 
to ensure this consultation is widely accessible.  
 
The Commission’s challenge is to look beyond short-term fixes. It is to make 
recommendations that will equip a system fit for the future and, crucially, restore over 
time the trust that has been lost. I encourage all those interested to have their say.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Jon Cunliffe 

Chair of the Independent Water Commission 

 

  

Pack Page 30

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/independent-water-commission/independent-commission-on-the-water-sector-regulat/


Independent Water Commission Call for Evidence - 

Summary for parliamentarians 
 

The water sector is facing many challenges. Resolving these will require long-term and 

transformative change. This is a challenging task but also presents opportunity. The 

Independent Water Commission was established in October 2024, at the request of the 

Environment Secretary, to deliver recommendations to government on reforms to the water 

sector. It is chaired by Former Deputy Governor of the Bank of England, Sir Jon Cunliffe. 

 

The Call for Evidence, published on 27 February 2025, sets out context, issues and areas 

where the Independent Water Commission is seeking views in relation to the water sector in 

England and Wales.  It aims to gather evidence and opinions from all interested parties on 

what that change might look like. The evidence gathered will support the Independent 

Commission as it looks at how to reform the water system, so it can rebuild trust and 

incentivise a thriving, sustainable sector. 

 

The Call for Evidence covers six broad areas, which are based off issues that have been 

consistently raised consistently with the Commission. These which are set out below: 

   

1 Need for strategic coordination across sectors impacting or 

interacting with water. A number of stakeholders have 
[...]
l 

Dear Mike,  

Thank you for your letter of 28 February drawing two recommendations (5 and 6) in 

your report on the Legislation (Procedure, Publication and Repeals) (Wales) Bill to the 

attention of the Business Committee. 

We gave initial consideration to the recommendations at our meeting on 4 March and 

noted that they request the Business Committee give consideration to introducing new 

procedures in the Sixth Senedd relating to scrutiny of subordinate legislation. We 

agreed to give further consideration to the proposals when considering the 

prioritisation of our procedural work programme for the remainder of the Sixth Senedd 

early in the Summer term. 

I will write to provide a further response to the recommendations once we have 

undertaken that prioritisation exercise. 

Kind regards, 

 

The Rt Hon. Elin Jones MS 

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Busnes 
— 
Business Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddBusnes@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddBusnes  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddBusiness@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddBusiness 
0300 200 6565 

Mike Hedges MS 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 6.5



 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or 

English. 

Pack Page 35



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 28 February 2025 

  

Dear Elin 

Report on the Legislation (Procedure, Publication and Repeals) (Wales) Bill 

The Committee recently laid its report on the above Bill to inform the debate on its general principles, 

to be held on Tuesday 4 March 2025. 

Two of the report’s recommendations, which relate to the procedures for subordinate legislation laid 

in the Senedd, are for the Business Committee’s consideration. These recommendations are: 

Recommendation 5. The Business Committee should, prior to the dissolution of the 

Sixth Senedd, consider undertaking a review of the merits of introducing a 

procedure whereby an item of subordinate legislation laid before the Senedd is first 

subject to consideration by a sifting committee with responsibility for determining 

the appropriate level of scrutiny for that piece of legislation. 

Recommendation 6. The Business Committee should consider introducing a 

procedure to allow for amendable ‘think again’ motions to statutory instruments 

prior to the dissolution of the Sixth Senedd. 

Further detail about the context to these recommendations may be found in the narrative of the 

report. 

The Committee would welcome the Business Committee’s consideration of these matters as part of its 

procedural work programme. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rt Hon Elin Jones MS 

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

 

 

Pack Page 36

https://senedd.wales/media/1hndkx3g/cr-ld16996-e.pdf


 

 

 

Mike Hedges 

Chair 

 

Pack Page 37



1 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
(MEMORANDUM NO 4) 

 
GREAT BRITISH ENERGY BILL 

 
1. This legislative consent memorandum is laid under Standing Order (“SO”) 

29.2. SO29 prescribes that a legislative consent memorandum must be 
laid, and a legislative consent motion may be tabled, before Senedd 
Cymru1 if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision in relation to Wales 
that has regard to devolved matters.   

 
2. The Great British Energy Bill (“the Bill”) was introduced in the House of 

Commons on 25 July 2024. The Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 
Transport and North Wales laid an LCM on 8 August 2024 on the Bill as 
introduced which includes a summary of the Bill.
[...]
mplications 

 
12. There are no financial implications for Wales stemming from the 

application of these provisions in Wales.  
 
Conclusion 
 
13. The climate emergency is one of the greatest challenges we face, and 

Welsh Government is supportive of legislation to establish Great British 
Energy to help facilitate and encourage the development of renewable 
energy projects.  
 

14. I welcome the consent of the Senedd to the Great British Energy Bill 
following the debate on 4 February 2025. These further amendments to 
the Bill make minor supplementary provision to those clauses for which 
consent was previously sought. As a result, this SLCM remains in line 
with the consent previously given.  

 
Rebecca Evans MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
06/03/2025 

Pack Page 40


	Agenda
	3.1 SL(6)586 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2025
	3.2 SL(6)587 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2025
	LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language to the Llywydd, 11 February 2025

	4.1 SL(6)585 - The Food (Promotion and Presentation) (Wales) Regulations 2025
	LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 5 - Welsh Government response

	5.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial groups
	LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee, 5 March 2025

	6.1 Correspondence from the House of Lords International Agreements Committee to the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs
	6.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to the Llywydd: Bus Services (No 2) Bill
	6.3 General correspondence to note
	LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 11 - Letter to the Secretary of State for Wales, 4 March 2025
	LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 12 - Letter to the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations, 4 March 2025
	LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 13 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery: Consolidation of planning law, 19 February 2025
	LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 14 - Letter to the Chairs’ Forum: Representation on interparliamentary bodies, 30 January 2025

	6.4 Correspondence from the Independent Water Commission: Call for Evidence
	6.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Report on the Legislation (Procedure, Publication and Repeals) (Wales) Bill
	LJC(6)-09-25 - Paper 17 - Letter to the Business Committee, 28 February 2025

	6.6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 4) on the Great British Energy Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 10 March 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 14.14

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14864 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Alun Davies MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Adam Price MS 

Hefin David MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for the 

Committee meeting  

There was a temporary Chair nomination under Standing Order 17.22, and the 

nomination was agreed. The Committee elected Alun Davies MS as a temporary Chair 

for this Committee meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Mike Hedges MS sent his apologies. Hefin David MS attended as substitute. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)586 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Order 2025  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting point identified. 

3.2 SL(6)587 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2025  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)585 - The Food (Promotion and Presentation) (Wales) Regulations 2025  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial 

groups  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Welsh Government in relation to 

meetings of: the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs; and 

the Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee. 



 

 

5.2 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: The Persistent Organic Pollutants (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2025  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs and agreed to write back seeking 

clarification on some matters. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Correspondence from the House of Lords International Agreements Committee to 

the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the House of Lords International 

Agreements Committee to the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and 

Development Affairs, and agreed to respond to the International Agreements 

Committee. 

6.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to the 

Llywydd: Bus Services (No 2) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport 

and North Wales to the Llywydd, and agreed to consider the correspondence further at 

a future meeting.  

6.3 General correspondence to note  

6.4 Correspondence from the Independent Water Commission: Call for Evidence  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Independent Water Commission 

and agreed to consider a response to the call for evidence at a future meeting. 

6.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Report on the Legislation 

(Procedure, Publication and Repeals) (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Business Committee. 



 

 

6.6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 4) on the 

Great British Energy Bill  

The Committee noted the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 4) on the Great British Energy Bill. 

6.7 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs and Counsel General and Minister for Delivery: Scrutiny 

of the Welsh Government's draft budget for 2025-26  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs and Counsel General and Minister for 

Delivery and agreed to write back to the Welsh Government. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

8 Forward Work Programme  

The Committee agreed its Forward Work Programme until Easter 2025. 


